Echange Notice

July 2021

POSPAC LICENSE SERVER MIGRATION

As of POSPac 8.7 (planned for release on August 27, 2021) Applanix licensing services will be migrated to a cloud hosted service to improve robustness, and to enable additional features. In order to facilitate this, we anticipate the license server will be unavailable on Friday August 27, 2021 from 1000 - 1900 EDT (1400 – 2300 UTC). During this time, all POSPac desktop processing functionality, including PP-RTX, will remain available, but users will be unable to activate, deactivate or upgrade licenses.

We strongly recommend users upgrade to POSPac 8.7, including Software License Utility 8.7, as soon as possible following release.

Following the server migration, the following use cases will be applicable:

For POSPac 8.6 SP1 Hotfix (or earlier)

If users do not upgrade to POSPac 8.7 or to Software License Utility 8.7, the following will apply:

- 1. Users may continue to use POSPac 8.6 SP1 Hotfix (or earlier), including PP-RTX.
- Users will no longer be able to activate/deactivate/upgrade any license with Software License Utility 8.6 (or earlier).
- 3. Users will still be able to check-in/check-out licenses with Software License Utility 8.6.

For POSPac 8.6 SP1 Hotfix (or earlier) with Software License Utility 8.7 installed

If users do not upgrade to POSPac 8.7 but do install the Software License Utility 8.7, the following will apply:

- Users will be able to activate/deactivate/upgrade any 8.6 (or earlier) licenses with Software License Utility 8.7.
- 2. Users who activate PP-RTX with Software License Utility 8.7 will no longer be able to run PP-RTX on POSPac 8.6 SP1 Hotfix (or earlier). Previously activated PP-RTX subscriptions will continue to function.
- 3. Users will be able to check-in/check-out licenses with Software License Utility 8.7.

For POSPac 8.7

Once upgraded to POSPac 8.7 and Software License Utility 8.7, all functionality related to licensing will be available.

Users under current maintenance agreements may download the POSPac 8.7 from the Applanix support website. For more information please contact techsupport@applanix.com

